Resolution allocating funds for two Floodplain Relief Program grants.

## AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Common Council Resolution #16-0453 contributed \$250,000 from Reinvest La Crosse to create the Floodplain Relief Program (FRP) in June 2016 and Resolution #16-0567 established the FRP in July 2016; and

WHEREAS, these funds have been completely allocated after funding seven grants and covering 75% of the Flood Hazard Mitigation Plan;

WHEREAS, the City received two outstanding grant applications: \$13,060 for 1912 Liberty St. and \$18,000 \$19,485 for 207 Rose St; and

WHEREAS, the Floodplain Housing Replacement CIP #18-116 has a surplus of funds that could be used to cover the outstanding grants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby allocates \$31,060 \$32,545 from Floodplain Housing Replacement CIP #18-116 (2303059-541100) to cover grants for 1912 Liberty St. and 207 Rose St.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Planning & Development, Director of Finance and Purchase and all other Departments are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on May 13, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin